

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA**

**CASE NO. SC17-711**

**LENARD JAMES PHILMORE,**

**Appellant,**

**v.**

**STATE OF FLORIDA,**

**Appellee.**

---

**ON APPEAL FROM THE NINETEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,  
IN AND FOR MARTIN COUNTY, STATE OF FLORIDA**

---

**INITIAL BRIEF OF THE APPELLANT**

---

**ALI A. SHAKOOR**  
**FLORIDA BAR NO. 0669830**  
**ASSISTANT CCRC**  
[shakoor@ccmr.state.fl.us](mailto:shakoor@ccmr.state.fl.us)

**ADRIANA C. CORSO**  
**FLORIDA BAR NO. 0112427**  
**ASSISTANT CCRC**  
**CAPITAL COLLATERAL**  
**REGIONAL**  
**COUNSEL-MIDDLE REGION**  
**12973 N. Telecom Parkway**  
**Temple Terrace, Florida 33637**  
**813-558-1600**  
**COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT**  
[corso@ccmr.state.fl.us](mailto:corso@ccmr.state.fl.us)

RECEIVED, 06/26/2017 05:18:29 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT .....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT REGARDING REFERENCES .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY .....	2
CASE MANAGEMENT CONFERENCE .....	3
CLAIM 1	
IN LIGHT OF HURST, DEFENDANT’S DEATH SENTENCE VIOLATES THE FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS OF THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION, AND THE CORRESPONDING PROVISIONS OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION. ....	3
CLAIM 2	
UNDER HURST V. STATE, DEFENDANT’S DEATH SENTENCE VIOLATES THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT OF THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION, AND THE CORRESPONDING PROVISIONS OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION. ....	3
CLAIM 3	
IN LIGHT OF HURST, PERRY V. STATE AND HURST V. STATE, DEFENDANT’S DEATH SENTENCE VIOLATES THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION, INCLUDING ARTICLE 1, SECTIONS 15 AND 16, AS WELL AS FLORIDA’S HISTORY OF REQUIRING A UNANIMOUS JURY VERDICT .....	4

CLAIM 4

THE DECISIONS IN HURST V. STATE AND PERRY V. STATE ARE NEW LAW THAT WOULD GOVERN AT A RESENTENCING AND MUST ALSO BE CONSIDERED WITH PREVIOUSLY RAISED POSTCONVICTION CLAIMS. THE NEW LAW, DUE PROCESS PRINCIPLES, AND THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT ALL REQUIRE THIS COURT TO REVISIT MR. PHILMORE’S PREVIOUSLY PRESENTED CLAIMS AND DETERMINE WHETHER THE EVIDENCE PRESENTED TO SUPPORT EACH CLAIM AND ALL THE OTHER ADMISSIBLE EVIDENCE AT A FUTURE RESENTENCING WOULD PROBABLY RESULT IN A LIFE SENTENCE IN LIGHT OF THE NEW LAW THAT WOULD GOVERN AT A RESENTENCING.....4

CLAIM 5

THIS COURT SHOULD VACATE MR. PHILMORE’S DEATH SENTENCE BECAUSE THE FACT-FINDING THAT SUBJECTED MR. PHILMORE TO THE DEATH PENALTY WAS NOT PROVEN BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT.....4

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 5

STANDARD OF REVIEW .....5

ARGUMENT .....7

ISSUE I

MR. PHILMORE’S DEATH SENTENCE IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL UNDER THE FIFTH AND SIXTH AMENDMENTS AND THE CORRESPONDING PROVISIONS OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION BASED ON HURST, PRIOR PRECEDENT AND SUBSEQUENT DEVELOPMENTS.....7

ISSUE II

MR. PHILMORE’S DEATH SENTENCE VIOLATES HIS RIGHTS UNDER THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT AND THE CORRESPONDING PORTIONS OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION. ....10

ISSUE III

THE HURST ERROR IN MR. PHILMORE’S CASE IS NOT HARMLESS BECAUSE HIS JURY FAILED TO FIND ANY OF THE CONSTITUTIONALLY REQUIRED FACTUAL CIRCUMSTANCES THAT JUSTIFY IMPOSITION OF THE DEATH SENTENCE.....13

ISSUE IV.

THE HURST ERROR IN MR. PHILMORE’S CASE IS NOT HARMLESS BECAUSE HIS DEATH SENTENCE IS ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS BECAUSE HIS JURY DID NOT FULLY APPRECIATE ITS ROLE IN THE DELIBERATIVE PROCESS. ....15

ISSUE V.

TRIAL COUNSEL FAILED TO PROPERLY PRESERVE A BATSON ISSUE AND THIS DEIFICIENT PERFORMANCE MUST BE REEVALUATED IN LIGHT OF THE SIXTH AND EIGHTH AMENDMENT IMPLICATIONS IN THIS CASE.....19

CONCLUSION AND RELIEF SOUGHT .....21

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....22

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### **Cases**

<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466, 490, 120 S. Ct. 2348, 2362-63 (2000) .....	8
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004).....	8
<i>Caldwell v. Mississippi</i> , 472 U.S. 320, 105 S. Ct. 2633 (1985).....	16
<i>Davis v. State</i> , 207 So. 3d 142, 173 (Fla. 2016) .....	10
<i>Davis v. State</i> , 207 So. 3d 142, 175-176 (Fla. 2016).....	13
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238, 92 S. Ct. 2726 (1972).....	16
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153, 96 S. Ct. 2909, 2932 (1976).....	16
<i>McGinth v. State</i> 209 So. 3d 1146, 1164 (Fla. 2017) .....	12
<i>Hildwin v. State</i> , 141 So.3d 1178, 1184 (Fla. 2014) .....	19
<i>Hurst v. Florida</i> , 136 S. Ct. 616 (2016).....	5, 8
<i>Mosley v. State</i> , 209 So. 3d 1248, 1275 (Fla. 2016) .....	7
<i>Orange v. Williams</i> , 702 So. 2d 1245 (Fla. 1997) .....	1
<i>Philmore v. State</i> , 820 So.2d 919 (Fla. 2002) .....	2
<i>Philmore v. State</i> , 937 So. 2d 578, 585 (Fla. 2006) .....	20
<i>Sochor v. State</i> , 883 So. 2d 766, 771-72 (Fla. 2004).....	7
<i>State v. DiGuilio</i> , 491 So. 2d 1129, 1137 (Fla. 1986) .....	10

**Other Authorities**

28 U.S.C. § 2254.....2  
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.851. ....5  
Fla. Const. Art. V. § 3(b)(1).....1
